RESOLUTION NO. 2021-007

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ONALASKA TO APPOINT SCHOOL CROSSING GUARDS WITHIN SCHOOL DISTRICT BOUNDARIES

WHEREAS, the School District of Onalaska, La Crosse County, Wisconsin (the "District") desires to have school crossing guards present within the vicinity of District-owned schools located within the legal boundaries of the School District; and

WHEREAS, subject to approval of this fully executed Resolution by the governing bodies of the City of Onalaska, Town of Onalaska, Town of Medary, Town of Hamilton, and City of La Crosse, the District's Board of Education is legally authorized under Wis. Stat. § 120.13(31) to so appoint such crossing guards to such locations; and

WHEREAS, should the governing bodies of the City of Onalaska, Town of Onalaska, Town of Medary, Town of Hamilton, and City of La Crosse, formally approve this fully executed Resolution, thereafter the District's Board of Education or the Board's designee intends to appoint crossing guards as set forth under Wis. Stat. § 120.13(31).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the District, that:

- 1. The Board of Education, subject to approval of this fully executed Resolution by the governing bodies of the City of Onalaska, Town of Onalaska, Town of Medary, Town of Hamilton, and City of La Crosse, hereby exercises its authority under Wis. Stat. § 120.13(31) to appoint crossing guards within the vicinity of District schools located within the legal boundaries of the School District. Once granted, this authority shall be exercised in the Board's sole discretion or in the sole discretion of the Board's designee(s).
- 2. Such authority shall be effective immediately upon the formal approval of this fully executed Resolution by the governing bodies of the City of Onalaska, Town of Onalaska, Town of Medary, Town of Hamilton, and City of La Crosse.
- 3. Upon the Board of Education's full and final execution of this Resolution, the Board Clerk shall be directed to forward a copy of the fully executed Resolution to the City of Onalaska, Town of Onalaska, Town of Medary, Town of Hamilton, and City of La Crosse, for review and placement on the governing body's agenda of each respective municipality for consideration and approval.
- 4. The Board of Education shall pay all costs associated with crossing guard appointments under this Resolution, given such appointments are to be made pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 120.13(31).
- 5. This Resolution and the authority granted hereunder, once approved by the Board of Education and the governing bodies of the City of Onalaska, Town of Onalaska, Town of Medary, Town of Hamilton, and City of La Crosse in writing or unless otherwise terminated by law.

Adopted, approved and recorded May 24, 2021.

Ann Garrity

Board of Education President

ATTEST:

Brian Haefs

Board of Education Clerk